Immunotherapy of Extensive stage(ES)
Small Cell Lung Cancer(SCLC)
순천향대학교 서울병원
호흡기 내과 김 기업
2021년 10월 23일
Introduction of Small Cell Lung Cancer(SCLC)
SCLC is characterized
1) rapid doubling time, high grow fraction, and early development of widespread
metastasis.
2) highly sensitive to initial chemotherapy and radiotherapy; however, most patients
eventually die to recurrent disease.
3) a deadly disease that represents about 15% of all lung cancer.
4) strongly associated with heavy tobacco exposure
5) incidence has been decreasing, male-to-female incidence ratio is now 1:1.
6) high mutation rates, universal TP53 and RB1 gene inactivation
7) 70% of cases present with extensive-stage disease at diagnosis (ED-SCLC)
8) The overall prognosis for patients with SCLC is poor, with a median overall survival (OS)
of 15–20 months for LD-SCLC and 8–13 months for ED-SCLC.
Transl Lung Cancer. Res. 2016;5(1):26–38.  Nature. 2015;524(7563):47–53.  J Clin Oncol. 2015;33(34):4106–11.
2
SEER Cancer Statistics Review (CSR) 1975-2016
Introduction of Small Cell Lung Cancer(SCLC)
3
Continued Cigarette Smoking by Patients Receiving Concurrent Chemo-RT for LS-
SCLC Is Associated With Decreased Survival
J Clin Oncol . 2003 Apr 15;21(8):1544-9. doi: 10.1200/JCO.2003.10.089.
Introduction of Small Cell Lung Cancer(SCLC)
4
Characteristics and outcomes of SCLC patients diagnosed during two lung cancer CT
screening programs in heavy smokers

chest and abdomen CT with contrast should occur only after completion of therapy
2) Systemic therapy alone or sequential systemic therapy followed RT
using CT should occur after every 2 cycles of systemic therapy and again at completion of therapy
Extensive stage:
Response assessment using CT with contrast should occur after every 2-3 cycles of systemic therapy
and again at the completion of therapy.
Serial brain imaging who have asymptomatic brain metastasis and are receiving systemic therapy
before whole brain RT
Brain MRI or CT with contrast is recommended after every 2 cycles of systemic therapy and again at
completion of therapy.
Response assessment of Small Cell Lung Cancer
11
Treatment of Small Cell Lung Cancer
12
VP-16 and cisplatin as first-line therapy for SCLC
J Clin Oncol. 1985 Nov;3(11):1471-7. doi: 10.1200/JCO.1985.3.11.1471.
Treatment of Small Cell Lung Cancer
13
A meta-analysis of thoracic radiotherapy for SCLC
N Engl J Med. 1992 Dec 3;327(23):1618-24. doi: 10.1056/NEJM199212033272302.
Treatment of Small Cell Lung Cancer
14
Only confined to limited stage
Randomized study of CAV versus EP versus alternation of these two regimens in ES-
SCLC: a phase III trial of the Southeastern Cancer Study Group
J Clin Oncol. 1992 Feb;10(2):282-91.  doi: 10.1200/JCO.1992.10.2.282.
Treatment of Small Cell Lung Cancer
15
Randomized phase III trial comparing irinotecan/cisplatin with EP in patients with
previously untreated ES-SCLC
J Clin Oncol. 2006 May 1;24(13):2038-43. doi: 10.1200/JCO.2005.04.8595.
Treatment with this dose and schedule of IP did not result in improved survival when
compared with EP.
Treatment of Small Cell Lung Cancer
16
The use of maintenance or consolidation chemotherapy
Topotecan versus observation after EP in ES-SCLC: E7593--a phase III trial of the ECOG
J Clin Oncol. 2001 Apr 15;19(8):2114-22. doi: 10.1200/JCO.2001.19.8.2114.
Treatment of Small Cell Lung Cancer
Fig 3. Overall survival (A) and PFS (B) of eligible patients randomized on step 2 (observation vs
topotecan). Data were calculated from date of randomization of step
17

Metastatic SCLC: Results From the KEYNOTE-028 and KEYNOTE-158 Studies. J. Thorac. Oncol. 2020, 15, 618–627.
- Ready, N.; et al. Third-Line Nivolumab Monotherapy in Recurrent SCLC: CheckMate 032. J. Thorac. Oncol. 2019, 14,
237–244.
Treatment of Small Cell Lung Cancer
Remarkable Publications
23
1st line chemo-immunotherapy
Treatment of Small Cell Lung Cancer
Cancers 2020, 12, 2522; doi:10.3390/cancers12092522
24
Fig 3. Kaplan-Meier plot of PFS. HR, hazard ratio. (*) Medians and associated two-sided CIs calculated via log-log
transformation. (†) Hazard of ipilimumab over hazard of placebo with two-sided 95% CI based on unstratified Cox
proportional hazards model with treatment as the single covariate. (‡) Unstratified two-sided log-rank test.
Phase III Randomized Trial of Ipilimumab Plus EP Versus Placebo Plus EP in ES-SCLC
CA184-156 study [clinical trial information: NCT01450761]
J Clin Oncol. 2016 Nov 1;34(31):3740-3748. doi:10.1200/JCO.2016.67.6601.
Treatment of Small Cell Lung Cancer
chemo plus ipilimumab chemo plus placebo
Study population 478 476
Median OS 11.0 months 10.9 months HR, 0.94; P = .3775

a randomised, controlled, open-label, phase 3 trial
Lancet. 2019 Nov 23;394(10212):1929-1939. doi: 10.1016/S0140-6736(19)32222-6.
35
Treatment of Small Cell Lung Cancer
Durvalumab, with or without tremelimumab, plus EP versus EP alone in 1st-line
treatment of ES-SCLC (CASPIAN): updated results from a randomised, controlled,
open-label, phase 3 trial
Lancet Oncol. 2021 Jan;22(1):51-65.  doi: 10.1016/S1470-2045(20)30539-8.
Durvalumab plus EP versus EP in 1st-line treatment of ES-SCLC(CASPIAN):
a randomised, controlled, open-label, phase 3 trial
Lancet. 2019 Nov 23;394(10212):1929-1939. doi: 10.1016/S0140-6736(19)32222-6.
Treatment of Small Cell Lung Cancer
36
Pembrolizumab or Placebo Plus EP as 1st-line Therapy for ES-SCLC:
Randomized, Double-Blind, Phase III KEYNOTE-604 Study
J Clin Oncol. 2020 Jul 20;38(21):2369-2379. doi: 10.1200/JCO.20.00793.
Treatment of Small Cell Lung Cancer
FIG 2. FS assessed per RECIST version 1.1 by blinded, independent central review in the intention-to-treat population at
the second interim analysis. (A) Kaplan-Meier estimates of PFS. (B) Forest plot of PFS in subgroups.
37
Treatment of Small Cell Lung Cancer
FIG 3. Overall survival (OS) in the intention-to-treat population at final analysis. (A) Kaplan-Meier estimates of OS. (B)
Forest plot of OS in subgroups.
38
Pembrolizumab or Placebo Plus EP as 1st-line Therapy for ES-SCLC:
Randomized, Double-Blind, Phase III KEYNOTE-604 Study
J Clin Oncol. 2020 Jul 20;38(21):2369-2379. doi: 10.1200/JCO.20.00793.
Treatment of Small Cell Lung Cancer
Summary of 1st line combined chemo-immunotherapy in ES-SCLC
39
Cancers 2020, 12, 2522; doi:10.3390/cancers12092522
2nd-line chemo-immunotherapy
Treatment of Small Cell Lung Cancer
Cancers 2020, 12, 2522; doi:10.3390/cancers12092522
40
41
Treatment of Small Cell Lung Cancer
Phase III Trial Comparing Supportive Care Alone With Supportive Care With Oral
Topotecan in Patients With Relapsed SCLC
J Clin Oncol. 2006 Dec 1;24(34):5441-7. doi: 10.1200/JCO.2006.06.5821.
Chemotherapy with oral topotecan is associated with prolongation of survival and quality of life benefit
in patients with relapsed SCLC.
2nd-line nivolumab in relapsed small-cell lung cancer: CheckMate 331
Ann Oncol. 2021 May;32(5):631-641. doi: 10.1016/j.annonc.2021.01.071.